FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 16-Bit 500 kHz

the operational section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range (Case) Package Option*
AD1385KD 0°C to +70°C DH-48A
AD1385TD –55°C to +125°C DH-48A
AD1385TD/883B –55°C to +125°C DH-48A
*DH-48A = Bottom Brazed Ceramic DIP.
AD1385 PIN CONNECTIONS
The AD1385 is housed in a 48-pin bottom-brazed ceramic
bathtub package. The pinout is as follows:
Pin Function Pin Function
11 CLOCK IN 48 VDD2 (+5 V POWER)
12 POWER GROUND 47 POWER GROUND
13 B1/B9 (MSB) 46 VSS2 (–5 V POWER)
14 B2/B10 45 AUTOZERO
15 B3/B11 44 B1 SELECT
16 B4/B12 43 POWER GROUND
17 B5/B13 42 POWER GROUND
18 B6/B14 41 CAL
19 B7/B15 40 GAIN ADJUST
10 B8/B16 (LSB) 39 +10 V REFERENCE OUT
11 VDD1 (+5 V SIGNAL) 38 –VS1 (–15 V)
12 POWER GROUND 37 SIGNAL GROUND
13 VSS1 (–5 V SIGNAL) 36 +VS1 (+15 V)
14 SIGNAL GROUND 35 SIGNAL GROUND
15 DATA STROBE 34 DNC
16 HI/LO BYTE SELECT 33 DNC
17 OE DATA ENABLE 32 +10 V REFERENCE IN
18 START CONVERT 31 VIN B
19 HOLD COMMAND OUT 30 VIN A
20 SIGNAL GROUND 29 OFFSET ADJUST
21 +VS2 (+15 V) 28 CAL STATUS
22 HOLD COMMAND IN 27 TRACK/HOLD OUTPUT
23 –VS2 (–15 V) 26 SIGNAL GROUND
24 POWER GROUND 25 TRACK/HOLD INPUT
DNC = DO NOT CONNECT.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD1385 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD1385
REV. 0 –5–
Figure 4. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±5 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 5. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±5 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 6. 100 kHz Intermodulation Performance, ±5 V
Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 1. Spurious-Free Range vs. Input Amplitude,
±5 V Range, 2048-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 2. Spurious-Free Range vs. Input Amplitude,
±10 V Range, 2048-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 3. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±5 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
AD1385
REV. 0–6–
Figure 7. 200 kHz Intermodulation Performance, ±5 V
Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 8. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±10 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 9. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±10 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 10. Full-Scale Sine Wave Power Spectral Density,
±10 V Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate
Figure 11. 100 kHz Intermodulation Performance, ±10 V
Range, 16384-Point FFT, 500 kHz Sample Rate